for	risk		benefits -1 -1

Remeasurements	loss/(gain)
	arising	from:

–	Financial	assumptions 78 132

–	Demographic	assumptions 0 19

–	Experience	adjustments 49 18

Exchange	differences 23 -11

Closing balance, December 31 2,315 2,331

Reconciliation of change in the fair
value of plan assets

SEK M 2024 2023

Opening	balance,	January	1 1,518 1,661

Interest	income 52 65

Contribution	by	the	employer 4 13

Benefits	paid	directly	by	employer 54 50

Settlements	paid	by	employer 0 0

Insurance	premiums
for	risk		benefits -1 -1

Contributions	by	plan	participants 4 4

Benefits	paid -82 -99

Settlements	payment
from	plan	assets -195 0

Return	on	plan	assets,	excl.
amount	included	in	interest 130 -132

Effect	on	asset	ceiling 29 -27

Exchange	differences 19 -17

Closing balance, December 31 1,530 1,518

SEK M 2024 2023

Actual	return	on	plan	assets 182 -67

Consolidation	ratio	for	funded
plans,	% 66 69

Consolidation	ratio	for	all	plans,
including	unfunded,	% 66 65

Estimated	contributions	for
the	next	year 68 65

Sensitivity analysis, change in provision

(net, SEK M) Sweden US Germany

Life	expectancy,	+1	year 82 0 4

Discount	rate	-50	bps 208 2 5

Inflation	rate	+50	bps 215 0 3

Class of assets in % 2024 2023

Interest-bearing	securities 27 39

Shares 23 18

Properties 22 17

Other 22 20

Cash	and	cash	equivalents	 6 6

  of which assets without
quoted prices 49 42

Note 21	|		Other	interest-bearing
	liabilities

SEK M 2024 2023

Non-current liabilities

Lease	liabilities 327 378

Total 327 378

Current liabilities

Lease	liabilities 133 127

Total 133 127

Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

Cash flow Non-cash flow changes

SEK M
Jan 1,
2024

New
loans

Amortiza-
tion

Business
combina-

tion
Reclassi-

fication
New

leases
Currency/

FX Other
Dec 31,

2024

Interest-bearing
non-current
	liabilities 1 – 0 – -1 – 0 0 0

Interest-bearing
current	liabilities 3 – -4 – 1 – 0 0 1

Lease	liabilities 505 – -135 – 0 65 8 18 460

Share	swap – – -20 – – – – – –

Dividends	paid – – -501 – – – – – –

Total 510 – -660 – 0 65 8 18 461

-660

Cash flow Non-cash flow changes

SEK M
Jan 1,
2023

New
loans

Amortiza-
tion

Business